FORM PTC-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-53) CMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/64) Copyright 1964 Legalack PORTEYOT)	08-11-19	98 EET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settleres	1007524	<b>7</b>	<b>V V</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa		2. Name and address of	
1. Name of conveying party(les): SHIRAZ BALOLIA	me0 4-13 98	Name: GUTMANN C	UTLERY, INC.
Additional names(s) of conveying party(les) attache	d? 🔲 Yes X🔕 No		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
X⊠ Assignment □	Merger	Street Address: 182	1 Valencia Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐	Change of Name		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Other		City: Bellingham	State: <u>WA</u> ZIP; <u>98226</u>
Execution Date: March 10, 1998	B	Additional name(s) & address(	es) attached? 🖸 Yes 205 No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Additional numbers atts	B. Patent No.(s)	••• ••
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Michael R. Schacht Internal Address:		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	
Street Address: Hughes & Schacht, P.S.  1720 Iowa Street		8. Deposit account number:	
City: Bellingham State:	WA ZIP: 98226		f this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief of the original document.  Michael R. Schacht		W. Shadt	any attached copy is a true copy 8/6/98
Name of Person Signing		Signature	Date

PATENT

REEL: 9218 FRAME: 0576

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I, SHIRAZ BALOLIA, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), of 1821 Valencia Street, Bellingham, Washington 98226, have made a new and useful invention relating to a **SWORD HANDLE**, for which invention ASSIGNOR has executed a design application for Letters Patent of the United States, which design application has been identified as Serial No. 29/070,255, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 5, 1997;

WHEREAS, GUTMANN CUTLERY, INC., hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Washington, having its principal place of business at 1821 Valencia Street, Bellingham, WA 98226, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and said design application, and any and all Letters Patents, both foreign and domestic, to be issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, to me in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's legal representatives, successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention and said design application for Letters Patent of the United States; for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; all corresponding foreign applications which have or shall hereafter be filed; and, all foreign patents to be obtained on said invention for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; said invention, design application and Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives, successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and Sale not been made; and, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR also agrees that this Assignment includes ASSIGNOR's Priority Rights under the International Convention with respect to any and all corresponding foreign applications that have been or shall be filed in any country that is a signatory thereto and a member of the union there defined within the Convention period, and also includes any rights under any other treaty or convention, relating to patents, including the Patent Cooperation Treaty.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment and Sale.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that he will, upon request by ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE's expense, promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said design application, and said Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR; and, that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, opposition or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said design application, said invention, and said Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

1821 Valencia Street Bellingham, WA 98226

SHIRAZ BALOLIA

PATENT
RECORDED: 04/13/1998 REEL: 9218 FRAME: 0577